• Auditing and approving tort claims against the county 

• Receiving and approving bids for major purchases or construction projects 

• Authorizing and maintaining an inventory of all county property, owned or leased, that is valued at 
or more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), except IT hardware and software, 
which remains at Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or more 

• Preparing the county budget in conjunction with other county officers 

• Monitoring the county solid waste program 

• Calling county elections for various purposes

[...]

Ad Valorem Tax Refunds or Credits 
A head of household can qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the following 
conditions apply: 

• The person is totally disabled or is 65 years of age or older. 

• The person’s gross household income is Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) or less. 

• The person has been living in the state during the entire preceding year. 

A head of household can also qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the following 
condition applies: 

• The person has been honorably discharged from active service in any branch of the Armed Forces of

[...]

prosecution, or defense of any action where the county is a party. 

• Election Board Secretary: The county initially pays salaries and fringe benefits for each election board 
secretary, but the state, through funds appropriated by the state legislature, reimburses the county at 
a rate not to exceed one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the specified salaries. The county 
files claims for this reimbursement with the secretary of the State Election Board. The county must 
supply the election board with appropriate office space. 

• Ad Valorem Exemptions: The county may receive reimbursements from the state for ad valorem

[...]

adjusting the apportionment of revenue from the 5% gross production tax on natural gas. This amendment 
changes the General Revenue Fund allocation from 80% to 60%, while 20% is allocated to the newly 
created PACT Fund. The bill caps PACT Fund allocations at Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) per 
fiscal year, with any excess revenue reverting to the General Revenue Fund. 

Other Funds 
Other funds for road and bridge construction and maintenance include federal surface transportation 
program funds and bridge replacement funds. For more information, refer to “Financing for Bridge and